
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 20 July 2015
Time: 3.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with 
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

ECONOMY

3. HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT (Pages 1 - 8)

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT

4. SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT ENHANCEMENTS PACKAGE (STEP) 
(Pages 9 - 16)

5. TRANSPORT PLAN FOR GROWTH PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Pages 
17 - 30)



6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

7. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following item contains exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
relevant paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

ECONOMY

8. HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Pages 31 - 
38)

Appendix 1 to agenda item 3.

Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 as it contains commercially sensitive 
information.

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



WIRRAL COUNCIL            
CABINET: 20TH JULY 2015    
SUBJECT:  HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL WARDS WILL BE AFFECTED BY THIS 
REPORT 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR REGENERATION & 
ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

REGENERATION AND PLANNING STRATEGY

KEY DECISION   YES

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1  This report requests Members to note the significant progress made with regard to 
taking forward the Hoylake Golf Resort project, to authorise the announcement of the 
Nicklaus Joint Venture Group (NJVG) as the Council’s Preferred Development Partner 
on a conditional basis. This action will precede the commencement of the stand still 
period prior to the signing of a formal development agreement. With this security the 
development partner can then finalise their financial arrangements, make further 
progress on designing the golf resort and to make preparations for the submission of a 
planning application. Closure of the Competitive Dialogue phase of the project will 
also allow a period of extensive public consultation to commence. The second part of 
this report sets out further financial details and is exempt under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 due to the commercial sensitivities of that information.   

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Developing a world class international golf resort in Hoylake has been a long term 
aspiration of the Council given the proximity of Council owned farm land to the Royal 
Liverpool Golf Club (RLGC). The RLGC has a special place in the history of golf 
particularly “links style” golf and the name of Hoylake is known world-wide. Over a 
long history the course has hosted many prestigious international tournaments 
including the Open Championship on numerous occasions, most recently in 2014. 
Inclusion of the project in a range of Council strategic policy documents including the 
Investment Strategy illustrates the importance placed on the golf resort concept as a 
driver for significant regeneration and economic development in Wirral. 

2.2 In 2004 a number of studies were commissioned to shape the 
[...]
 the project at the next stage of development. At this point in time, 
based on live data, the casual golf visitors could grow from 1,800 in year one to 
around 3,000 in year five. Golf society and corporate days start at 1,565 in year one 
and grow by 1,100 over the next five years. The visitor numbers will drive the indirect 



benefits as spend spreads to the wider economy in Wirral, Liverpool and Chester. The 
multiplier effect of salaries combined with local sourcing of produce and other services 
will boost local economic impacts. 

2.9 The bidder also has experience of supporting local schools by providing work 
experience for year 9 and 6th form students interested in pursuing careers in the hotel, 
golf and leisure industry. Apprenticeship opportunities would also be made available 
to local people.   

2.10 This project coincides with the strategic review of municipal golf courses being 
undertaken by the Council. However, the Golf Resort is considered because of its 
size, scale and unique offer to be of regional and international significance that it 
should be considered on its merits separately from the review process. There may be 
additional economic spin-off benefits for the development of golf in Wirral which may 
benefit some of Wirral’s existing higher profile municipal courses. 

3.0 THE PROCURMENT PROCESS   

3.1 Given the complexity of this project and in particular the need to engage and 
collaborate with specialist private sector developers and flesh out how a viable golf 
resort could be put together, it was decided to utilise the Competitive Dialogue 
procurement methodology as a means of securing a preferred development partner. 
This method facilitates a controlled but constructive dialogue process between bidders 
and the Council to allow the best solution to evolve. Using the competitive dialogue 
process the best possible solutions can be explored and ultimately the Council’s 
aspirations can be tested by experienced private sector d
[...]
or clarification purposes and a deadline for ITPD submissions was set as 20th 
February 2014. Four submissions were received and evaluated. A bid score 
moderation meeting was held on 21st March 2014 and two were shortlisted to 
progress to the next stage of the competition and remain in dialogue with the Council. 
On 15th April 2014 they were both issued with an Invitation to Continue in Dialogue 
(ITCD) after passing further Gateway criteria. Effectively the bidders entered into 
phase two of the dialogue process which enabled for more detailed and specific 
discussions with each of the bidders and further consideration of the proposals and 
options. The process allowed Officers and the advisory team to use the competitive 
element of the dialogue to drive up scheme value. One of the last two bidders 
subsequently decided to withdraw their bid (21st May 2014).  

3.4 The remaining bidder in the process was and remains the Nicklaus Joint Venture 
Group (NJVG). The NJVG were informed that they were the sole remaining bidder but 
that formally the dialogue process remained open in order to optimise the final bid 
received by the Council. In January 2015 the NJVG was issued with a notice 
signalling the closure of the Technical and Commercial Viability dialogue and 
requested submission of the Draft Final Tender on these two areas. This Final Tender 
has been evaluated by the Council supported by the Advisory Team moderated and 
with regards to the technical and commercial viability aspects, the bid has deemed to 
have met and exceeded the evaluation criteria. The legal aspects of the bid, including 
the Development Agreement, are dealt with further in the exempt part of this report 
(Appendix One). Legal advice was provided by Pinsent Mason and also by Queen’s 
Counsel.     

3.5 Subject to Members approval to this report and the signing of the project Development 
Agreement the Council can proceed to close dialogue and come out of the formal 
procurement phase. This action will enable preparations to be made for public 
consultation and further development of the scheme leading towards the 
commencement of various technical studies and impact assessments necessary for 
the submission of a planning application. Further reports will be brought to Members 
at every key stage as the project moves forward.                        

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 The scheme as proposed by the NJVG was the outcome of a competitive 
procurement process that through extensive and structured dialogue whittled down 
alternative solutions to the preferred one presented to Members in this report.

5.0 CONSULTATION

5.1 The principle of a new golf resort at Hoylake has been discussed with key 
stakeholders including Royal Liverpool Golf Club and the Royal & Ancient Golf Club. 
The public have been informed via local constituency meetings and by the local press 
however this engagement has been limited and lacking in detail as the Council have 



been fully engaged with the closed formal procurement process. As referred to above 
statutory public consultation will form an important part of the process of seeking 
planning permission. Prior to undertaking consultation as part of the planning process 
the Council will undertake a separate extensive public consultation exercise designed 
to seek comments and capture local opinion. This project is consistent with the 
principles of Wirral Council’s Investment Strategy which provides the framework for 
economic development activity across the Borough.                                                                                 

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS

6.1 None

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS.

7.1 None directly arising from this report.  

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, FINANCIAL, IT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

8.1 Future specialist consultancy support for the Council will be resourced by the NJVG 
as part of the agreement with the Council. Previously
[...]
 also need to be supported by a range of other assessments 
including:

• Environmental Impact Assessment (subject to screening)
• Traffic Impact Assessment/Transport Assessment
• Flood Risk Assessment
• Habitats Regulations Assessment (subject to screening)
• A Design and Access Statement
• A Planning and Regeneration Statement 

13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

13.1 That Members agree to appoint the Nicklaus Joint Venture Group as the Council’s 
preferred development partner and that upon serving the necessary notices and 
standstill period to formally close the Competitive Dialogue process.

13.2 Members agree to the principles set out in this report and approve further discussions 
as detailed in the exempt appendix. 

               



14.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

14.1 To facilitate the announcement of the preferred development partner and to allow the 
Hoylake Golf Resort project to move into the post procurement phase.  

REPORT AUTHOR: James Hurley
 Economic Projects Manager
 0151 691 8267
 jameshurley@wirral.gov.uk





WIRRAL COUNCIL 
CABINET 
20TH JULY 2015
SUBJECT: SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT ENHANCEMENTS 

PACKAGE (STEP)

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: KEVIN ADDERLEY, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR 
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR STUART WHITTINGHAM 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT

KEY DECISION?  YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 On the 17th April 2015, the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
approved the Major Scheme Business Case ‘A STEP Change for Growth’ for 
the Sustainable Transport Enhancements Package (STEP) to enable scheme 
promoters to draw down allocated Growth Deal funding to commence the 
delivery of STEP schemes.

1.2 On the 12th May 2015, the Combined Authority confirmed the Wirral element 
of the Growth Deal STEP funding for years 2015/16 and 2016/17.

1.3 This report seeks Cabinet approval to accept the £1,700,000 STEP capital 
funding and allocate it as outlined in the report.  

2.0 BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT


[...]
llowing submission of the STEP Major Scheme 
Business Case, the Combined Authority approved the programme for years 1 
and 2 of the Sustainable Transport Enhancements Package (STEP).  This 
business case ‘A STEP change for Growth’ is available to view at    



http://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/about-us/local-transport-
delivery/Pages/STEP.aspx.   The delivery programme for years three to six is 
currently under development and will be submitted to the Combined Authority 
for approval at a later date.  

3.0 WIRRAL’S SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT ENHANCEMENTS PACKAGE 

3.1 Wirral submitted schemes totalling £1,700,000 out of the £13,800,000 of 
capital funding available for the first 2 years of the programme. Schemes 
submitted for STEP funding were required to support the ambitions of the 
LCR Strategic Economic Growth Plan and link into committed developments within 
7 designated growth zones within the LCR.

3.2 On the 12th May 2015 the Combined Authority provided notification of the 
Wirral element of the Liverpool City Region STEP Major Scheme for the 
financial years 2015/16 and 2016/17 as follows;

Wirral 2015/16 2016/17 Total
STEP funding £900,000 £800,000 £1,700,000

3.3 The Wirral schemes support Growth Zones two and five, the Mersey 
Waterfront and A41 Corridor respectively.  The objectives of Mersey 
Waterfront Growth Zone are to;

 Support investment and regeneration by accommodating business, 
leisure and residential developments on both sides of the Waterfront 
through sustainable transport enhancements.

 Increase the attractiveness of the Mersey Waterfront by improving the 
quality of the public realm and reducing carbon emissions

 Reduce severance for pedestrians and cyclists on the Western side of 
the Merseyside

3.4 The objectives of the A41 Corridor Growth Zone are to; 

 Provide sustainable access to employment opportunities for local 
residents by providing pedestrian and cycle infrastructure along and 
across the A41

 Support the visitor economy in the A41 corridor by improving the 
accessibility and attractiveness of visitor attractions

 
3.5 The detailed STEP programme for Wirral is set out in Appendix 1.  

4.0 MERSEYTRAVEL’S SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT ENHANCEMENTS 
PACKAGE

4.1 As part of the wider Liverpool City Region STEP package Merseytravel have 
been awarded funding for several schemes for 2015/16 and 2016/17, which 
are either in Wirral or Wirral residents will benefit from. These schemes are;

http://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/about-us/local-transport-delivery/Pages/STEP.aspx
http://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/about-us/local-transport-delivery/Pages/STEP.aspx
http://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/about-us/local-transport-delivery/Pages/STEP.aspx


 Local Improvement Grants to develop sustainable travel infrastructure 
in businesses

 Improvements to Birkenhead North Railway Station to provide 
additional car parking provision 

 Bebington Rail Station platform upgrade 
 Green Lane Rail Station platform upgrade and improved waiting 

shelters

4.2 More detail on the Merseytravel programme is contained within the Major 
Scheme Business Case. 

5.0 RELEVANT RISKS

5.1 Failure to undertake the identified programme of works could result in the 
Council not meeting the capital grant conditions in accordance with 
regulations made under section 11 of the Local Government Act 2003.   If the 
Authority fails to comply with the grant conditions then the Combined 
Authority may;

a) Reduce, suspect or withhold grant;
b) Require repayment of whole or part of the grant 

5.2 Failure to undertake the identified programme of works and support delivery 
of the priorities of years one and two Liverpool City Region STEP Change for 
Growth Programme may have implications for Wirral in terms of allocations 
made to the authority for years three to six. 

5.3 Wirral’s failure to undertake the identified programme of works and support 
delivery of the priorities of the year one and two Liverpool City Region STEP 
Change for Growth Program
[...]
ct to further Public and Ward 

Councillor consultation as appropriate and engagement with other interested 
bodies (Cycle Forum / Pedestrian Forum / W.I.R.E.D etc).

8.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

8.1 None.

9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
9.1 All groups will benefit from improved transport provision, including road safety 

and access to opportunity. 

10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

10.1 All capital schemes are funded from the Liverpool City Region Sustainable 
Transport Enhancements Package (STEP) element of the Growth Deal.   The 
Cabinet at its meeting on the 10th February 2015 approved a capital 
contribution of £700,000 to support the delivery of the Hamilton Street 
Accessibility Improvement Scheme and this was ratified at Budget Council on 
24 February 2015.  Existing staff resources will be used for the detailed 
investigation, design and supervision of these schemes. Future maintenance 
costs will be met from the Highway Maintenance Revenue Budget.

11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The Council has statutory duties as defined by the Highways Act 1980, Road 
Traffic Regulations Act 1984, Road Traffic Act 1988, Local Government Act 
2000 and the Traffic Management Act 2004.



12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
12.1 As part of the development of LTP3, a comprehensive Integrated Assessment 

(IA) was carried out in accordance with Government LTP Guidance. The IA 
included a number of assessments, including an Equality Impact Assessment 
(link attached below) that can demonstrate that there are no negative 
implications associated with the implementation of these activities on the 
‘protected characteristics’. 

http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-
%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf

 
12.2 The STEP programme sits within the Liverpool City Region Transport Plan for 

Growth strategy and includes measures to assist the transport needs of all 
sections of the community.   The Transport Plan for Growth can be viewed at 

http://councillors.knowsley.gov.uk/documents/g6257/Public%20reports%20pack%20
06th-Mar-
2015%2011.30%20Liverpool%20City%20Region%20Combined%20Authority.pdf?T=
10&StyleType=standard&StyleSize=none

13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
13.1 The schemes in the STEP programme will help to support active travel modes 

and improve the efficiency of the highway network, and therefore will 
contribute towards a reduction in CO2 emissions. 

14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1 There are no specific planning or community safety implications arising from 

this report.

15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 Cabinet is request to:
 

(1) Approve the acceptance of the £1,700,000 STEP capital funding awarded 
to Wirral Council and the implementation of the programme outlined in 
section 3.0 of this report;

(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Environment & Regulation, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport and Party 
Spokespersons, to make necessary adjustments to the priorities within the 
programme should the need arise due to financial or other factors. 

16.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

16.1 To ensure that the Wirral element of the Liverpool City Region’s STEP 
programme delivers against the aims and objectives identified in the STEP 
Major Scheme Business Case, in recognition of transport as an enabler of 
economic growth in the City Region. 

http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://councillors.know
[...]
Sustainable 
Access to 
Employment

£400,000 Increased accessibility to employment through the 
provision of cycle facilities. Reduction in congestion 
and carbon emissions.

TOTAL £1,700,000



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
CABINET 
20TH JULY 2015

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT PLAN FOR GROWTH 
PROGRAMME 2015/16 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: KEVIN ADDERLEY, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR 
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

COUNCILLOR STUART WHITTINGHAM 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT

KEY DECISION?  YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 On the 21st November 2014, the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
awarded £1,058,000 of Integrated Transport Block funding to Wirral Council, 
to support the delivery of the Liverpool City Region Transport Plan for Growth.

1.2 This report seeks Cabinet approval to accept the £1,058,000 and allocate it 
as outlined in the report. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT

2.1 In April 2014, Merseyside and Halton came together to formally establish the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.   The Combined Authority was 
established to strategically lead work on transport, economic development, 
housing, employment and skills in the City Region to, in turn, support 
sustainable economic growth.    Transport is a key focus of the Combined 
Authority in recognition of the central role it plays in helping to grow the 
economy and in enabling and encouraging regeneration. 

2.2 The creation of the Combined Authority resulted in Merseytravel’s political 
and decision making body, the Integrated Transport Authority being 
disbanded.  A new transport committee called the ‘Merseytravel Committee’ 
has been created which is now responsible for overseeing Merseytravel’s 
executive functions, making any recommendations on transport to the 
Combined Authority and taking any decisions delegated to it by the Combined 
Authority.  

2.3 On the 6th November 2014 the Merseytravel Committee were advised of 
Central Government’s Local Transport Capital Settlemen
[...]
00 and the Traffic Management Act 2004.

5.2 Failure to undertake the identified programme of works would also result in a 
failure to support to deliver the priorities of the Liverpool City Region 
Transport Plan for Growth and the Council’s existing Corporate Goals and 
Objectives to make sure that Wirral’s roads are safe and well maintained and 
to continue reducing the number of people killed or seriously injured in road 
traffic accidents.

5.3 The list of schemes identified has been prepared with initial estimates, 
however it should be noted that final schemes will be subject to the costing of 
detailed designs and statutory undertakers’ works and further detailed 
investigations will be required prior to any final scheme being designed. Some 
of these schemes may also be subject to the requirement of a Traffic 
Regulation Order(s), and delivery may be dependent on resolving objections 
to proposals during consultation.

5.4 Should any of the schemes identified be found to be not viable upon further 
detailed investigation, or be completed for less than the indicative cost, it is 
recommended that the Head of Environment and Regulation, in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member and Party Spokespersons shall be given delegated 
authority to identify suitable additional or replacement schemes.  

6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 None. The proposed programmes and projects identified within this report 
enable the Council to comply with its Statutory Duties as set out in the 
Highways Act 1980, Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, Road Traffic Act 
1988, Local Government Act 2000 and the Traffic Management Act 2004 and 



address the priorities of the Liverpool City Region Transport Plan for Growth, 
and the Council’s existing Corporate Goals and Objectives to make sure that 
Wirral’s roads are safe and well maintained and to continue reducing the 
number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents.

7.0 CONSULTATION
7.1 Detailed scheme proposal
[...]
files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://www.letstravelwise.org/files/741779878_2010%2012%20-%20Motts%20-%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Final%20Report.pdf


13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
13.1 The majority of schemes in the programme will help to support active travel 

modes, or will improve the efficiency of travel on the road network therefore 
will contribute towards a reduction in CO2 emissions which is a key priority 
within the Transport Plan for Growth. 

14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1 There are no specific planning or community safety implications arising from 

this report.

15.0 RECOMMENDATION

15.1 Cabinet is requested to:

(1) Approve the acceptance of the £1,058,000 of Integrated Transport Block 
funding awarded to Wirral Council and the Transport Plan for Growth 
Programme as outlined in Section 4.0 of this report;

(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Environment and Regulation, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport and 
Party Spokespersons, to make necessary adjustments to the priorities 
within the programme should the need arise due to financial or other 
factors. 

16.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

16.1 To ensure that the transport capital programme reflects the Corporate Plan 
and the Transport Plan For Growth short-term implementation priorities, and 
has the flexibility to ensure delivery of the most effective schemes within the 
financial year.

REPORT AUTHOR: Julie Barnes  Transportation Manager 
Traffic and Transportation 
Regeneration and Environment
tel: (0151 606 2365) email: juliebarnes@wirral.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS / REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

None

mailto:XXXX@wirral.gov.uk


REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority - ‘A Transpo
[...]
s locations

Growth, Access To 
Opportunity, Low Carbon

£113,000

Constituency Committees Constituency Committee schemes (pedestrian 
dropped kerbs, 20mph zones, TRO’s)

(Dependent upon ‘type’ of 
schemes promoted… may 

‘link’ to Access To 
Opportunity, Low Carbon)

£100,000

(£25,000 per 
Constituency)

Various Locations Various low-cost measures to support sustainable 
transport / Electric Vehicle Technology

Growth, Access To 
Opportunity, Low Carbon

£5,000

TOTAL: £1,058,000

 








	Agenda
	3 Hoylake Golf Resort
	4 Sustainable Transport Enhancements Package (STEP)
	5 Transport Plan for Growth Programme 2015/16
	2015-16 ITB Cabinet Report_May 26th DRAFT APPENDIX 1_Alternative INC Con...

	8 Hoylake Golf Resort - Exempt Appendices



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 20 July 2015

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors AR McLachlan

AER Jones
C Jones
C Meaden
P Hackett
Tony Smith
B Mooney
S Whittingham

Governance, Commissioning and 
Improvement
Support Services
Adult Social Care and Public Health
Leisure, Sport and Culture
Economy
Children and Family Services
Environment and Sustainability
Highways and Transport

Apologies Councillor G Davies

32 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet were asked to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in connection with any 
item(s) on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

Councillor Phil Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest in item No. 6 on the 
agenda, ‘Any Other Urgent Business – Wirral Business Support – Birkenhead 
Business Improvement District Proposal’ - by virtue of him being a Non-
Executive Director of the Wirral Chamber of Commerce. He informed the 
meeting that he would be vacating the Chair and leaving the meeting whilst 
this item of business was under consideration.

Councillor Stuart Whittingham declared a non-pecuniary interest in item No. 6 
on the agenda, ‘Any Other Urgent Business – Wirral Business Support – 
Birkenhead Business Improvement District Proposal’ - by virtue of him being a 
Board Member of Magenta Living. He informed the meeting that he would be 
leaving the meeting whilst this item of business was under consideration.

33 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.



34 HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT 

Councillor Pat Hackett introduced a report from the Strategic Director – 
Regeneration and Environment, requesting that Members note the significant 
progress made with regard to taking forward the Hoylake Golf Resort project, 
to authorise the announcement of the Nicklaus Joint Venture Group (NJVG) 
as the Council’s Preferred Development Partner on a conditional basis. This 
action would precede the commencement of the stand still period prior to the 
signing of a formal development agreement. With this security the 
development partner could finalise their financial arrangements, make further 
progress on designing the golf resort and make preparations for the 
submission of a planning application. Closure of the Competitive Dialogue 
phase of the project would also allow a period of extensive public consultation 
to commence. 

Councillor Pat Hackett stated that since 2004 this had been an aspiration of 
the Council which it needed to pursue and bring to fruition. It was a great 
vision for a great project.

Councillor Phil Davies expressed his delight that somebody of Jack Nicklaus’ 
stature would help to put Hoylake and Wirral on the map even more so than it 
was already. The project would contribute to some of the pledges in the Wirral 
Plan, including ‘greater job opportunities’ and a ‘vibrant tourism economy’. 
The international golf links academy, unique in England, would be a 
tremendous boon to the economy. The next stage would be for an extensive 
public consultation exercise prior to the formal planning consultation process. 
An ambition of the Council was to create a tourism offer second to none.

Councillor Tony Smith expressed his support and was pleased to see that the 
bidder had the vision to support local schools providing work experience and 
apprenticeships in the hotel, golf and leisure industry.  

The second part of the report set out further financial details and was exempt 
under paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 due to 
the commercial sensitivities of that information.

RESOLVED: That -

(1) Cabinet agrees to appoint the Nicklaus Joint Venture Group as the 
Council’s preferred development partner and, that upon serving the 
necessary notices and standstill period, to formally close the 
Competitive Dialogue process.

(2) Cabinet agrees to the principles set out in the report and approves 
further discussions as detailed in the exempt appendix.



35 SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT ENHANCEMENTS PACKAGE (STEP) 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham introduced a report from the Strategic Director 
– Regeneration and Environment which stated that, on 17 April 2015, the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority approved the Major Scheme 
Business Case ‘A STEP Change for Growth’ for the Sustainable Transport 
Enhancements Package (STEP) to enable scheme promoters to draw down 
allocated Growth Deal funding to commence the delivery of STEP schemes.

On 12 May 2015, the Combined Authority confirmed the Wirral element of the 
Growth Deal STEP funding for years 2015/16 and 2016/17. The report sought 
Cabinet approval to accept the £1,700,000 STEP capital funding and allocate 
it as outlined in the report, £900,000 in 2015/16 and £800,000 in 2016/17. 

The Wirral schemes supported Growth Zones two and five, the Mersey 
Waterfront and A41 Corridor respectively and the report outlined the 
objectives of each of these schemes.

RESOLVED: That -

(1) the acceptance of the £1,700,000 STEP capital funding awarded to 
Wirral Council and the implementation of the programme as outlined 
in section 3.0 of the report, be approved;

(2) authority be delegated to the Head of Environment & Regulation, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport and 
Party Spokespersons, to make necessary adjustments to the 
priorities within the programme should the need arise due to 
financial or other factors.

36 TRANSPORT PLAN FOR GROWTH PROGRAMME 2015/16 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham introduced a report from the Strategic Director - 
Regeneration and Environment which stated that, on 21 November 2014, the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority awarded £1,058,000 of Integrated 
Transport Block Funding to Wirral Council, to support the delivery of the 
Liverpool City Region Transport Plan for Growth.  

The report sought Cabinet approval to accept the £1,058,000 and allocate it 
as outlined in the appendix to the report. This included £100,000 allocated to 
the four Constituency Committees, £25,000 each.

RESOLVED: That -

(1) the acceptance of the £1,058,000 of Integrated Transport Block 
funding awarded to Wirral Council and the Transport Plan for Growth 
Programme as outlined in Section 4.0 of the report, be approved;



(2) authority be delegated to the Head of Environment and Regulation, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
and Party Spokespersons, to make necessary adjustments to the 
priorities within the programme should the need arise due to 
financial or other factors.

Councillor Phil Davies withdrew from the meeting

Councillor Ann McLachlan in the Chair

37 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 1) - 
WIRRAL BUSINESS SUPPORT - BIRKENHEAD BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PROPOSAL 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham, having also declared an interest in this item, 
left the meeting during its consideration.

Further to minute 29 (13/7/15) Councillor Pat Hackett re-introduced a report 
by the Head of Regeneration and Planning which set out the current progress 
of the BID proposals for Birkenhead Town Centre along with the implication to 
the Council of the BID, any subsequent successful ballot in favour of creating 
a BID, and recommended courses of action for the Council on these matters. 
One of the recommendations had been amended following discussions with 
the Chamber of Commerce.

RESOLVED: That

(i). David Ball, Head of Regeneration and Planning be authorised, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader, to exercise the Council’s votes 
in the forthcoming ballot.

(ii).In the case of a positive ballot to create a BID that:

(a) in Year 1, 95% of the BID levy is paid on 1 April with the 
percentage being reviewed for future years, dependent on the 
Council’s performance in collecting the levy;

(b) the Council charges the BID Company a levy collection charge of 
£35 per unit in year 1, subject to review and discussion for future 
years, to cover its costs of employing a member of staff to collect 
and enforce the BID levy;

(c) the Council agrees to fund the BID levy in respect of its assets in 
the BID area for a period of five years, as set out in paragraph 4.1 
of the report;



(d) the Council charges the BID Company the extra cost of separate 
billing, should the BID Company require this.

Councillor Phil Davies returned to the Chair

38 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.  The Public Interest test has 
been applied and favours exclusion.  

39 HOYLAKE GOLF RESORT - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

The Cabinet noted the contents of the exempt Appendix to Item No. 3 on the 
agenda – Hoylake Golf Resort (Minute No. 34 refers).


